To whom it may concern:

Company:	SOHGO SECURITY SERVICES CO., LTD.
Representative:	Yukiyasu Aoyama
	President and Representative Director
	(Securities Code: 2331, TSE 1 <sup>st</sup> Sec.)
Contact:	Yasuo Ishiwata
	General Manager of IR Office
	(Phone: +81-3-3423-2331)
Contact:	General Manager of IR Office

## Notice Concerning the Establishment of Branch Office by Subsidiary Company in China

SOHGO SECURITY SERVICES CO., LTD. is pleased to announce that our subsidiary company (hereinafter "ALSOK Shanghai Co., Ltd.") has established a branch office in Beijing, People's Republic of China. Details are as follows.

1. Purpose and Background

The company established ALSOK Shanghai Co., Ltd. in November 2010 to work to meet the security demand of Japanese companies that are developing operations in People's Republic of China, which has achieved remarkable economic growth and is expected to experience substantial economic development on a medium- to long-term basis.

ALSOK Shanghai has established a branch office in Beijing to respond to the security demand of Japanese companies that are developing their operations in the city of Beijing and its surrounding areas, and will provide security-related consulting and sale of security equipment in the areas. As a result, our representative office in Beijing will cease its operations.

## 2. Overview of the branch office in People's Republic of China

Office name	ALSOK Shanghai Co., Ltd. Beijing Branch Office
Description of	Provide security-related consulting and sale of
business	security equipment in People's Republic of China
Establishment	August 24, 2012
Location	Beijing, People's Republic of China

## 3. Impact on Financial Results

The impact on the financial results for fiscal year ending March 31, 2013, is expected to be minor.

For inquiries: Yasuo Ishiwata, General Manager of IR Office Phone: +81-3-3423-2331 E-mail: alsok-ir@alsok.co.jp URL: http://www.alsok.co.jp/ir/en/index.html